payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

The Single Discount Rate reflects:

• The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in which the
fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

• The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an
average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date (to the
extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 7.25%, the
municipal bond rate is 4.05%, and the resulting single discount rate is 7.25%.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a single discount rate of 7.25%, as well
as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single Discount Rate that is 1%
lower or 1% higher:

 1% Decrease

6.25%

Current

Discount

Rate 7.25%

1% Increase

8.25%

Net Pension Liability (Asset) 134,667$   (106,026)$   (310,700)$

THORNTON FRACTIONAL TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES OF SCHOOLS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

30

NOTE 6. ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND (CONTINUED)

 Changes in the Net Pension (Asset)/Liability

The Treasurer’s Office changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the calendar year ended December 31, 2022
was as follows:

Total

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position (Asset)/Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2021 2,595,613$   3,413,898$   (818,285)$

Changes for the year:

Service Cost 22,630   -   22,630

Interest on the Total Pension Liability 180,448   -   180,448

Differences Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 90,256   -   90,256

Changes of Assumptions -   -   -

Contributions- Employer -   18,609   (18,609)

Contributions- Employee -   11,812   (11,812)

Net Investment Income -   (494,961)   494,961

Benefit Payments, including Refunds

of Employee Contribution (235,973)   (235,973)   -

Other (Net Transfer) -   45,615   (45,615)

Net Changes 57,361   (654,898)   712,259

Balances at December 31, 2022 2,652,974$   2,759,000$   (106,026)$

Pension Expense

The Treasurer’s Office pension expense, as part of the December 31, 2022 valuation, was $32,807. For the year
ended June 30, 2023, the District recognized pension expense of $22,440.

NOTE 7. OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

Plan Description.

The former Treasurer’s contract provides limited lifetime guaranteed health care coverage for him and his spouse.
Per the agreement, after leaving office, the former Treasurer will be provided with the Medicare supplement
insurance of his choice.  The former Treasurer is the only eligible employee. The plan is funded on a pay-as-you-